
Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

3.00 pm Thursday, 8 September 2016  
Trentham Room - No.1 Staffordshire Place 

 

Our Vision for Staffordshire 
 

"Staffordshire will be a place where improved health and wellbeing is experienced by all 
- it will be a good place.  People will be healthy, safe and prosperous and will have the 

opportunity to grow up, raise a family and grow old, as part of a strong, safe and 
supportive community. " 

 
We will achieve this vision through 

 
"Strategic leadership, influence, leverage, pooling of our collective resources and joint 

working where it matters most, we will lead together to make a real difference in 
outcomes for the people of Staffordshire". 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

1.  Welcome and Routine Items   
    
 Chair   
    

  Apologies   

    

  Declarations of Interest   

    

  Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 9 June 2016 (Pages 1 - 10)  

    
2.  Questions from the public   
    
3.  Staffordshire Sustainability and Action Plan (Pages 11 - 14)  
    
 Penny Harris – Staffordshire Transformation Director   
    
4.  Better Care Fund (BCF) Update (Pages 15 - 16)  
    
 Alan White – Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 

Wellbeing, Staffordshire County Council 
  

    
5.  Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence Group 

Update 
(Pages 17 - 32)  

    
 Richard Harling - Director for Health and Care, 

Staffordshire County Council 
  

    
6.  Developing the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda (Pages 33 - 36)  
    
 Richard Harling - Director for Health and Care, 

Staffordshire County Council 
  

    



7.  Update on Board Membership   
    
 Oral Report of Richard Harling - Director for Health and 

Care, Staffordshire County Council 
  

    
8.  Forward Plan (Pages 37 - 40)  
    
9.  Date of next meeting : 8 December 2016   
    

 
 

Membership 
 

Fiona Hamill  

Dr Alison Bradley  

Dr Charles Pidsley 
(Co-Chair) 

East Staffordshire CCG 

Alan White (Co-Chair) Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Health, Care and 
Wellbeing) 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative (North) 

Dr. Tony Goodwin District & Borough Council CEO Representative 

Dr John James South East Staffordshire and Seisdon Peninsula CCG 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative (South) 

Chief Constable Jane 
Sawyers 

Staffordshire Police 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) 

Dr. Paddy Hannigan Stafford and Surrounds CCG 

Dr. Mo Huda Cannock Chase CCG 

Glynn Luznyj Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Penny Harris Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

 
Contact Officer:  Chris Weiner, (01785 278422),  
Email:  StaffsHWBB@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 



agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 9 June 2016 
 
Attendance:  

 

Dr. Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

Alan White Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing) 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative 
(North) 

Dr. Tony Goodwin District & Borough Council CEO 
Representative 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative 
(South) 

Helen Riley Staffordshire County Council (Director for 
People and Deputy Chief Executive) 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Dr Mark Shapley North Staffordshire CCG 

Andy Donald Stafford and Surrounds CCG 

Glynn Luznyj Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Dr. Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director of 
Public Health) 

Penny Harris Staffordshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (Staffordshire 
Transformation Director) 

David Loades Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Support Member for Social Care and 
Wellbeing) 

 
Also in attendance: Tina Groom - Personal Health Budget Implementation Manager,  
John McDonald - Chairman, Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan,  Jon 
Topham - Locality Public Health Partnerships and Commissioning Lead,  Chris Weiner – 
Consultant in Public Health and  Judith Wright - Local Government Association. 
 
Apologies: Dr. John James (Chair of NHS South Staffordshire & Seisdon Peninsular 
CCG), Chief Constable Jane Sawyers (Staffordshire Police), Mark Sutton (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People, Staffordshire County Council), Deputy Chief 
Constable Nick Baker  (Staffordshire Police), Dr Paddy Hannigan (Chair, Stafford and 
Surrounds CCG) and Dr Mo Huda (Chair, Cannock Chase CCG).  
 



 

- 2 - 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none received.  
 
a) Minutes of Previous Meeting held on the 10 March 2016 
 
 Chris Weiner, Commissioner for Public Health, Staffordshire County Council, provided 
an update on the Action Tracker. In the course of the conversation it was confirmed that;  

 Several Members of the Board had attended the Staffordshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan away days.  

 A Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review Questionnaire would be sent to 
all Board Members. Judith Wright, LGA Peer Reviewer was welcomed as an 
observer of the meeting.  

 The Family Strategic Partnership Board item would be deferred until December. 

 An End of Life workshop would take place in the Au
[...]
king at both health and social care impacts.  

1.2 The Health and Well Being Board are also aware from the presentations at 

the last meetings that there are significant challenges for Staffordshire to 

address in all of the areas identified, i.e. the health gap, quality of care and 

financial gap between funding and expenditure. 

1.3 The purpose of this paper is therefore to bring the Board up to date with 

progress since the last meeting and to identify the key issues which the 

Health and Well Being Board may wish to discuss as this plan develops. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

 The board are asked to note the report and to agree that: 

2.1 The Board assures itself that there is adequate engagement in the planning 

process, through requesting update on workstream membership and the 

engagement programme. 

2.2  The Board seeks a further update following the next STP submission In 

October 2016. 

 
3. Background and Context 
 
3.1    Progress since the last meeting of the Board 
 
 The Health and Care Transformation Board of the Together We’re Better 

programme has taken on the role of oversight of the STP and 
representatives of all statutory authorities are members of the Board.  The 
STP has been developed through detailed work of the ten workstreams, with 
supporting financial and analytical detail to challenge the thinking of these 
groups.  Some priorities for action were identified, based on the key 
outcomes of the analysis which was shared at the last meeting of the health 
and well being Board and explored at system level workshop (which included 



   
 

some members of the health and well being board too). These priorities were 
reconfirmed as:- 

 
i. Focussed Prevention: to identify where upstream investment in prevention 

and early intervention will have a positive impact on both the health of the 
population and reduce high cost care. 

ii. Enhanced Primary and Community Care: enhance and integrate primary 
and community care, to enable frail elderly and those with LTCs to live 
independent lives and avoid unnecessary, costly and upsetting 
emergency episodes. 

iii. Effective and Efficient Planned Care: reconfigure planned care services to 
meet patient needs, improve productivity and remove duplication and over 
capacity.  

iv. Simplify Urgent & Emergency Care System:  simplify emergency and     
urgent care services across the system to reduce avoidable A&E 
attendances and NEL admissions. 

v. Reduce Cost of services: accelerate the delivery of productivity and 
efficiency plans.  Reduce total bed capacity and rationalise estates.  
Provider collaboration to reduce management costs.  

 
3.2   All elements of each programme to ensure the mental health needs are 

addressed within their plan to deliver true parity of esteem.   
   
 These are set out in the diagram at Appendix One. 
 
3.3  Since the workshops in June, the STP was further refined and strengthened 

with additional governance arrangements and details of potential impacts of 
changes being explored.  

 
3.4  Of note are: 
 

 The introduction of the Health and Care Collaborative, to ensure the 
social care impacts and challenges are addressed within the plan and 
that the plan addresses the Health and Care system-wide Staffordshire 
and Stoke on Trent requirements.  Membership includes representation 
from Staffordshire County Council and Stoke on Trent City Council 

 

 The introduction of a formal meeting of the Health and Care chief 
executives, to ensure continued system-wide working together in support 
of the STP. 

 

 The introduction of a Clinical Design Authority, to ensure any planned 
changes accord with best practice and are clinically and/or professionally 
deliverable.  This group will also be responsible for assuring themselves 
that there has been adequate clinical and professional engagement in 
the detail of the elements of the plan has taken place. 

 

 The development of an engagement plan at system level, but also 
explicit requirement to engage fully in detailed design work with key 
stakeholders across the system. 

 



   
 

 The clarification of the role for the Directors of Finance meeting across 
the system in ensuring system wide agreements, planning and assuring 
the delivery of core financial targets, especially CIP and QIPP 

 
and work has commenced to articulate the future model of care for 
Staffordshire. 

 
3.5   Inevitably such a large and ambitious plan is taking significant time to come 

together and at this stage is still very much work in progress.  A further high 
level summary plan was submitted to NHSE at end of June, but it is still not 
possible to share any local plans, as they remain subject to national 
assurance processes and require more work.  

 
3.6  The Health and Well Being Board are reminded that as discussed during the 

presentation at the last meeting, for year one of the STP the core 
deliverables will remain the delivery of sustainable cost improvements 
through Provider CIP and CCG QIPP and achieving the A&E constitution 
standards. 

 
3.7    The Next steps 
 
 The Diagram in the Appendix One highlights the core pillars of the 

programme and supporting work.  Whilst each of these plans is developed 
supported by engagement with key stakeholders, as they develop their work 
further, discussion about key ambitions and impacts from each programme 
will need to involve members of the Health and Well Being Board.   

 
3.8   The STP will need to be further submitted for national review at the end of 

October 2016.  At this point, it is understood that both CCG commissioning 
intentions and provider operating plans will be required to be consistent with 
the STP and the impacts of any proposed changes on each organisation 
through the lifetime of the plan detailed.  As the guidance becomes 
available, this will be shared with the Board.  

 
 
 
Report author: Penny Harris  
Contact details: penny.harris@staffordshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

 

Appendix 1 



Health and Wellbeing Board – September 2016 
Better Care Fund plan update 

 
Report of Andrew Jepps 
 
Recommendations 

 
That the Health and Well-being Board 

 
1. Note that SCC and the CCGs have not yet agreed the funding and that this is 

with the national escalation process.  
 
 

1.0 Report 

1.1 Background 
 

1.2  In the second year of the BCF deal 2016/17 the CCGs have been 
instructed to prioritise funding of increased acute hospital activity in order to 
provide additional income for the acute trusts and then to address their own 
deficits.  
 

1.3 As a result they are unable to commit the agreed funding aside from the 
Care Act to protect adult social care in 2016/17 and beyond. This leaves 
SCC with a financial gap of £15m against planning assumptions for 
2016/17.  
 

2.0 Escalation  
 

2.1 Staffordshire County Council and CCG’s didn’t agree the funding for Better 
Care Fund, as part of this the plan entered a national escalation process. 
 

2.2 An escalation panel meeting was held on the 17th May; the outcome of this 
meeting was that two independent experts were appointed to make 
recommendations about how the issues should be resolved.  
 

2.3 The experts were asked to secure a greater understanding of the financial 
arrangements over 2015-16 and 2016-17 including ensuring comparability 
between years in relation to implementing the Better Care Fund Policy 
Framework, including clarity on: The amount to be pooled, Total social care 
spend, Social Care spend from CCG minimum funding, Figures identified 
for protection/maintenance of social care, NHS commissioned Out of 
Hospital Services and how this relates to the enhanced community offer set 
out in the Plan.  
 

3.0 Independent experts meet with SCC and CCG’s  
 

3.1 The two independent experts held a series of meetings with stakeholders 
on the 1st of June. A summary of their findings has been reported recently 
to SCC and the 
[...]
telligence Group Update 

Date:  8 September 2016 

Board Member: Richard Harling 

Authors:  Kate Waterhouse 

Report Type For information 

 

1 Purpose of the report 

1.1 In September 2015, the Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to 
receive quarterly updates from the Health and Wellbeing Intelligence Group on 
the work programme.  The update for this quarter includes: 

 
i) an update of the quarterly performance and outcomes report with 

additional analysis as requested by the Board 
 
 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is asked to consider and approve the recommendations from these 
reports. 

 
 
  



 

2 
 

Topic: Performance and outcomes report – August 2016 

Date:  8 September 2016 

Board Member: Richard Harling 

Author:  Kate Waterhouse 

Report Type For information / discussion 

 

1 Purpose of the report 

1.1 The performance and outcomes report brings together key outcome measures 
from the national outcome frameworks for the NHS, adult social care and public 
health to support monitoring of delivery of the Living Well strategy 

1.2 In September 2015, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to receive the 
updated summary report on a quarterly basis as a ‘for information’ item. 

1.3 In June 2016 there was an additional request for the Intelligence Hub to refine 
the report to include more trends and place based analysis for poorly 
performing indicators. 

2 Key findings 

2.1 Some of the highlights based on updated data this quarter include: childhood 
immunisation rates continuing to be above average; reduction in the number of 
young people who are not in education, employment or training (NEET), slightly 
more people being physically active, less people smoking than average and 
reductions in fuel poverty.  Staffordshire also saw an improvement in 
pneumococcal vaccination although rates remain below average. 

2.2 Some of the challenges in Staffordshire based on data this quarter include: 
lower than average breastfeeding prevalence rates, lower than expected 
diagnosis of chlamydia amongst young people, uptake of NHS health checks 
remaining below average; numbers of delayed transfers of care continue to 
increase and end of life care measures by the proportion of people dying at 
home is below the England average. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 The Board agree to continue to receive quarterly updates from the Health and 
Wellbeing Intelligence Group include additional data on exception indicators 

3.2 A full detailed report which includes trend and place analysis will continue to be 
published quarterly on the Staffordshire Observatory website as part of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(http://www.staffordshireobservatory.org.uk/publications/healthandwellbeing/you
rhealthinstaffordshire.aspx) 

 

http://www.staffordshireobservatory.org.uk/publications/healthandwellbeing/yourhealthinstaffordshire.aspx
http://www.staffordshireobservatory.org.uk/publications/healthandwellbeing/yourhealthinstaffordshire.aspx


 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and wellbeing outcomes and 
performance report for Staffordshire 
August 2016 (DRAFT) 

 
 
 
 

  



Introduction 

 

Health and wellbeing strategy vision: Staffordshire will be a place 
where improved health and wellbeing is experienced by all.  It will 
be a good place to live.  People will be healthy, safe and 
prosperous and will have the opportunity to grow up, have a 
family and grow old, as part of strong, safe and supportive 
communities. 

 
Staffordshire’s health and wellbeing strategy, Living Well, included an 
outcomes framework based on selected indicators from the national 
outcomes frameworks for public health, National Health Service and 
adult social care as well as measures from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and children’s outcomes frameworks. 
 
In June 2016 the Health and Wellbeing Board discussed jointly 
owning poorly performing outcomes.  This report therefore brings 
together informa
[...]
 proactive force for change – facilitating discussion and consensus on key 

issues 

 Maximising the contribution of the public to the Health and Care arena 

 Having a clear focus on a number of key issues 

 

4. Shifting the agenda  

 

4.1. It is proposed that the HWBB changes the way it works by recognising and focusing 

where it can make most difference.  

4.2. Currently there are a number of different types of issue that come to the Board, they 

are: 



 System oversight issues that require HWBB agreement or consideration, but are 

managed elsewhere in the Health and Care system - for example: Better Care 

Fund, Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Safeguarding reports  

 Data and information  

 Updates against Strategies and other specific  actions requested by the Board  

 Items requested by partners or the public  

4.3. It is proposed that business meetings are confined to key issues that require debate, 

approval and oversight by the HWBB and that other issues are dealt with virtually 

where appropriate, by circulation to HWBB members for consideration and 

comment.  

4.4. Key issues for business meeting agendas might include:   

 Development of policy, guidance and support on issues such 

as Alcohol licensing /saturation zones; Fast food and hot takeaways as a lever for 

the reduction of obesity; Housing policy with a focus on an ageing population. 

 Oversight, consideration of updates on the joint health and wellbeing and other 

key strategies, as well as system issues where a HWBB debate can add value 

and/or where approval is required 

4.5. The types of issues that would be dealt with virtually include:  

 System oversight issues that have separate governance structures and where 

the HWBB role is more one of receiving information than facilitating debate or 

decision making. 

 Data and information, such as profile data. 

 Issues that require a quick turnaround 

4.6. in addition it is proposed that Development Sessions 
[...]
sals for the use of the Disabled Facilities Grant. 
The Board must have oversight of the BCF. 

 

Update from LGA Peer Review 
Report Author: Jon Topham 
Lead Board Member: Richard Harling 

Update from LGA Peer Review and facilitated feedback on 7 July 2016  

8 December 
PUBLIC BOARD 
MEETING 

FOR INFORMATION: Annual report of 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Adult 
Safeguarding Partnership 2015/16 
Report Author: John Wood 
Lead Board Member: Alan White 

The Annual Report 2014/15  was presented to the Board for information in December 2015. 
 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION: Annual reports of 
Staffordshire Safeguarding Children 
Board 2014/15 and 2015/16 
Report Author: John Wood 
Lead Board Member: Mark Sutton 

Deferred from 9 June Public Board – The Annual Report of Staffordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board would be presented in December 2016 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Annual 
Report and Plan for 2016/17 
Report Author: Chris Weiner 

A progress against the Board’s key duties was presented in September 2015.   

Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence 
Group Update 
Report Author: Kate Waterhouse 
Lead Board Member: 

In late 2014, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the establishment of a Health and 
Wellbeing Board Intelligence Group. The Board had sight of the progress of business for 
2015/16 in September 2015 and has quarterly updates on outcomes and performance.  
Update - Children’s JSNA 

 

Annual Report of the Director Public 
Health 
Report Author: Richard Harling 
Lead Board Member: Richard Harllng 

Deferred from 8 September Public Board 
 

 

Update on the work of Staffordshire 
Families Strategic Partnership Board 
Report Author: 
Lead Board Member: Helen Riley 

Deferred from 8 September Public Board 
 

 



Date of meeting  Item Details Outcome 

9 March 2017 
PUBLIC BOARD 
MEETING 

Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence 
Group Update 
Report Author: Chris Weiner 
Lead Board Member: 

  

   

   

 June 2017 
PUBLIC BOARD 
MEETING 

A

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting held on 8 September 2016 
 
Attendance:  

Dr. Charles Pidsley East Staffordshire CCG 

Alan White Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing) 

Ben Adams Staffordshire County Council (Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills) 

Frank Finlay District Borough Council Representative 
(North) 

Dr. John James South East Staffordshire and Seisdon 
Peninsula CCG 

Roger Lees District Borough Council Representative 
(South) 

Chief Constable Jane Sawyers Staffordshire Police 

Jan Sensier Healthwatch Staffordshire 

Penny Harris Staffordshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 

Dr Richard Harling Staffordshire County Council (Director of 
Public Health) 

Rob Barnes Tamworth Borough Council 

 
Also in attendance: Dr Bill Gowans – Staffordshire Transformation Programme, Chris 
Weiner – Consultant in Public Health, and Jon Topham – Locality Public Health 
Partnerships and Commissioning Lead, 
 
Apologies: Dr Alison Bradley (Chair, North Staffs CCG), Dr. Tony Goodwin (Chief 
Executive) (District & Borough Council CEO Representative) and Dr Mo Huda (Chair, 
Cannock Chase CCG) (Cannock Chase CCG) 
 
 

11. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 

12. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 9 June 2016 
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 9 
June 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Co-Chair. 
 

13. Questions from the public 
 
There were no questions from the public. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
14. Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan 

 
Penny Harris, Transformation Programme Lead, updated the Board on progress with 
developing the five year Staffordshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  
The Board was reminded that the Health and Care Transformation Board of the 
Together We’re Better Programme had taken on oversight of the STP. Workstreams 
had been developed and the Board had previously received details of priorities for 
action based on outcomes of analysis across all workstreams. The priorities were 
confirmed as: 

a) focussed prevention 
b) enhanced primary and community care; 
c) effective and efficient planned care; 
d) simplification of urgent and emergency care systems; and 
e) reduce service costs. 

 
All elements of each programme would address mental health issues within their plan. 
 
 The Board noted the following developments: 

 introduction of the Health and Care Collaborative  to address social care impacts 
and challenges within the plan, ensuring Health and Care is considered system-
wide across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent; 

 formal Health and Care Chief Executive meetings to ensure continued system-
wide working together in support of STP; 

 a Clinical Design Authority to ensure planned changes accord with best practice 
and are clinically and/or professionally deliverable; 

 an engagement plan at system level; and 

 clarification of the role for the Directors of Finance  meeting across the system in 
ensuring system wide agreements, planning and assuring the delivery of core 
financial targets, especially Cost Improvement  Plan (CIP) and Quality Innovation 
Productivity and Prevention (QIPP). 

 
The STP was due to be submitted for national review at the end of October 2016 at 
which time both CCG Commissioning intentions and provider operating plans would be 
required to be consistent with the STP, with details of change impacts on each 
organisation. 
 
During the discussion that followed the Board heard that: 

 queries were just starting to be made by members of the public seeking details of 
the STP. There was a danger in sharing detail at this stage as elements may 
change. A public facing document would be available at the end of October; 

 a public meeting was being arranged for the Autumn using Healthwatch 
resources to help explain the case for change; 

 there tended to be a mismatch between the public acceptance in general terms of 
the case for change as opposed to specific local impacts; 

 the need to ensure the value of any engagement undertaken, being clear about 
the reasons change is required whilst considering a number of options for 
delivering that change; and 



 

- 3 - 
 

 the timescale for the STP, reinforcing that there will be incremental 
implementation across the five years of the programme. 

 
RESOLVED  - That: 

a) the report be noted; 
b) the Board assures itself there is adequate engagement in the planning process 

through updates on workstream membership and the engagement programme; 
and, 

c) further updates be brought to the Board following the next STP submission in 
October 2016. 

 
15. Better Care Fund (BCF) Update 

 
The CCGs had been unable to commit additional funding to protect adult social care in 
2016/17 and beyond. This left Staffordshire County Council (SCC) with a financial gap 
of £15m against planned assumptions for 2016/17. Having therefore been unable to 
agree funding the plan had entered a national escalation process. 
 
Following the 17 May 2016 escalation meeting two independent experts had been 
appointed with a view to securing a greater understanding of the financial arrangements 
over 2015-16 and 2016-17. SCC was considering the contents of the review in the 
context of a continuing underlying disagreement with key findings. However it was 
accepted that both parties should look again at Out-of-Hospital Care expenditure in the 
BCF pool to consider if there was scope for a rebalancing of investment between health 
and social care. 
 
During the discussion that followed Members commented that: 

 SCC’s funding had reduced by 40% over a seven year period; 

 it was estimated that the introduction of the national living wage would have a 
£30m impact on adult social care; 

 it was imperative that adequate impact assessments were undertaken in respect 
of any savings to understand the consequences of changes made and that 
mitigation processes were in place; 

 there was a need to ensure that costs lay with the appropriate organisation; 

 it was anticipated that the STP would help find solutions to some of these issues; 

 the importance of prevention and personal responsibility with regard to health and 
wellbeing, as well as the need to understand what level of motivation a patient 
may have to change and how best to support this; and 

 the importance of focusing on key messages. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board note SCC and the CCGs have not yet agreed the funding 
and that this is now with the national escalation process. 
 

16. Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence Group Update 
 
The performance and outcomes report brought together key outcome measures from 
the national frameworks for the NHS, adult social care and public health to support 
monitoring of the Living Well Strategy.  The Board agreed to receive an update 
summary on a quarterly basis and had requested details on trends and place based 
analysis for poorly performing indicators. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Highlights this quarter included: 

 childhood immunisation rates continuing to be above average; 

 reduction in the number of young people who were Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET); 

 slightly more people being physically active; 

 less people smoking than average;  

 reductions in fuel poverty; 

 an improvement in pneumococcal vaccination although rates remained below 
average. 

 
Challenges for Staffordshire within this quarter included: 

 lower than average breastfeeding rates; 

 lower than expected diagnoses of chlamydia amongst young people; 

 uptake of NHS health checks remaining below average; 

 numbers of delayed transfers of care continuing to increase; and 

 end of life care measures by the proportion of people dying at home below the 
England average. 

 
In the discussion that followed the following points were made: 

 NHS England had the responsibility for immunisations; take-up could be 
encouraged by the CCGs; immunisation could be undertaken by acute trusts with 
high risk patients;.  

 There was a House of Lords consultation on the Licensing Act; 

 a concern that there may now be a less joined up approach between Public 
Health and the NHS since Public Health moved to be part of SCC;  

 underlying issues affecting alcohol consumption and misuse; and 

 the effectiveness of current health checks and whether the data supported 
expenditure, recognising that these were a mandated service expected to be 
funded from the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the Board continue to receive quarterly updates from the Health and Wellbeing 
Intelligence Group including additional data on exception indicators; and 

b) the detailed report, including trend and place analysis, continues to be published 
quarterly on the Staffordshire Observatory website as part of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment for the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
17. Developing the Health and Wellbeing Board Agenda 

 
Following the 7 June 2016 development session core themes had emerged around the 
role of the Board to: 

a) oversee implementation of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, as well as 
other key strategies, and ensure coordinated action to improve health and 
independence; 

b) be a proactive force for change, facilitating discussion and consensus on key 
issues; 

c) maximising the contribution of the public to Health and Care; and 
d) have a clear focus on a small number of key issues. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
The Board wished to change the way it worked by recognising and focusing on where it 
was able to make most difference. In future it was proposed that the Public Board 
meetings be confined to key issues that required debate, approval and oversight by the 
Board, whilst other issues be dealt with virtually, circulated to Members for their 
information, consideration and comment. 
 
Key issues for the Public Board meetings could include: 

 development of policy, guidance and support on issues such as: alcohol 
licensing/saturation zones; fast food and hot takeaways as a lever for the 
reduction of obesity; housing policy with a focus on an ageing population. 

 oversight, consideration of updates on the joint health and wellbeing and other 
key strategies, as well as system issues where the Board debate could add value 
and/or where approval was required. 

 
It was proposed that development sessions continued and that a new initiative to hold 
regular debates on key issues to raise public awareness and gauge public opinion be 
introduced. 
 
Members noted: 

 the importance of an effective communications strategy  and asked that this be 
included for debate at the next Board meeting; 

 the suggestion that Public Board meetings are not reduced to any less than four 
meetings a year; 

 Healthwatch being able to help and support public involvement in the work of the 
Board, and specifically in the proposed debates; and, 

 future development sessions may take place after the Public Board Meetings, in 
private session. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the Board accept the proposed new approaches outlined above and include the 
introduction of public debates, continuation of private development sessions and 
a more focused agenda for Public Board Meetings;  

b) frequency of Public Board Meetings being no less than 2 and no more than 6 per 
year, with 4 being per year being preferable;  and, 

c) consideration of a communications strategy be included on the 8 December 
Public Board Meeting agenda. 

 
18. Update on Board Membership 

 
Richard Harling, Director of Health and Care, informed the Board there were no 
membership  updates to report. 
 

19. Forward Plan 
 
The Co-Chair informed the Board that this was Chris Weiner’s last Board meeting and 
wished to put on record his thanks for his support for the work of the Board. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

In considering the Forward Plan and requests for items from this meeting it was 
RESOLVED – that the following items be included on the 8 December Public Board 
Meeting: 

 Annual Report of Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding 
Partnership 2015/16 (information item); 

 Annual reports of Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 2014/15 and 
2015/16 (information item); 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report and Plan for 2016/17; 

 Health and Wellbeing Board Intelligence Group Update; 

 Annual Report of the Director for Public Health; 

 Update on the work of Staffordshire Families Strategic Partnership Board; and 

 development of a Communications Strategy. 
 

20. Date of next meeting 
 
RESOLVED - That the next Health and Wellbeing Board Meeting be scheduled for 8 
December 2016, 3.00pm, Trentham Room, No.1 Staffordshire Place, Stafford. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


